David Whitaker, Esq. Director Irvin Corley, Jr. Executive Policy Manager Marcell R. Todd, Jr. Director, City Planning Commission

Janese Chapman Director, Historic Designation Advisory Board

John Alexander LaKisha Barclift, Esq. Paige Blessman M. Rory Bolger, Ph.D., FAICP Victory Corley Lisa DiChiera Eric Fazzini, AICP Willene Green Christopher Gulock, AICP Marcel Hurt, Esq. Sandra Jeffers

City of Detroit CITY COUNCIL

LEGISLATIVE POLICY DIVISION 208 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center Detroit, Michigan 48226 Phone: (313) 224-4946 Fax: (313) 224-4336

Kimani Jeffrey Anthony W. L. Johnson Phillip Keller, Esq. **Edward King Kelsey Maas** Jamie Murphy **Dolores Perales** Analine Powers, Ph.D. W. Akilah Redmond **Rebecca Savage** Sabrina Shockley **Renee Short** Floyd Stanley Thomas Stephens, Esq. **Timarie Szwed Theresa Thomas Janice Tillmon** Ian Tomashik **Emberly Vick** Ashley A. Wilson

TO:	Detroit City Council
EDOM.	Dari 1 Wikitalara Dinastan

FROM: David Whitaker, Director

DATE: February 7, 2025

RE: Resolution Requesting the Historic Designation Advisory Board to Conduct an Eligibility Study of the Renaissance Center

The Legislative Policy Division (LPD) has been requested by Council Member Angela Whitfield Calloway to draft a resolution requesting the Historic Designation Advisory Board to Conduct an Eligibility Study of the Renaissance Center for historic designation.

Please call upon us if we can be of further assistance.

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE HISTORIC DESIGNATION ADVISORY BOARD TO CONDUCT AN ELIGIBLITY STUDY OF THE RENAISSANCE CENTER

BY COUNCIL MEMBER ANGELA WHITFIELD CALLOWAY

- WHEREAS, The Renaissance Center Also affectionately known as the Ren Cen was conceived by Henry Ford II and a twenty-six-member coalition of business leaders known as the Detroit Renaissance. The development of the Ren Cen was primarily financed by the Ford Motor Company. The groundbreaking ceremony was on May 22, 1973, for Phase I, the first five towers, and was opened on July 1, 1976. The cost was approximately \$350 million, the equivalent of \$1.8 billion today; and
- WHEREAS, The Ren Cen was developed following a turbulent period for the city of Detroit. Just six years prior to the Ren Cen groundbreaking, the racial strife of the country resulted in the Detroit uprising in 1967. Facing economic hardship, disinvestment and a declining population, the Ren Cen was intended to be the catalyst to reverse this trend; and
- WHEREAS, For the past forty plus years, including the purchase of the Ren Cen by the General Motors Corporation (GM) in 1996 and the infusion of approximately \$500 million by GM in renovations, the Ren Cen has been an iconic symbol of Detroit and its riverfront skyline; and
- WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Detroit City Code, Chapter 21, *History*, Article II, *Historic Districts and Landmarks*, Division 2, *Historic Designation Advisory Board*, Section 21-2-31 *Establishment of historic districts*. The Detroit City Council:

Upon the receipt of a request to City Council from any person residing, doing business, or owning property in the City to designate an area, a resource, or resources as an historic district, the City Council, after making a determination that there are reasonable grounds for such a request, may adopt a resolution directing that the Historic Designation Advisory Board make a study to determine whether the proposed district meets the criteria for designation under the provisions of this article.

through which the determination of whether the Ren Cen should be designated a historic district; and

WHEREAS, Understanding, the engagement of the Historic Designation Advisory Board (HDAB) to conduct a study pursuant to the City Code, Section 21-2-31(a) would provide HDAB the authority to conduct a study of eligibility, Section 21-2-31(c) provides in pertinent part:

Upon receipt of substantial evidence demonstrating definite historical, architectural, archeological, engineering or cultural significance in a proposed historic district, the City Council may adopt, at its discretion, a resolution of interim historic designation, requiring that all permit applications for work within the proposed historic district be referred to the Historic District Commission as provided for in Division 2 of this article. For a period of one year after adoption of such a resolution, the Historic District Commission shall review permit applications for work within such proposed historic districts with the same powers which would apply if the proposed historic district were a designated historic district, notwithstanding provisions to the contrary elsewhere in this article.

For an interim historic designation to be assigned to the Ren Cen, the City Council would have to pass a separate resolution, based upon substantial evidence of definite historical, architectural, archeological, engineering or cultural significance, designating the interim status; **BE IT THEREFORE**

- **RESOLVED,** That the Detroit City Council upon receipt of a request and the aforesaid Whereas, finds that there are reasonable grounds for a study to determine if the Renaissance Center is eligible for the Historic Designation Advisory Board to conduct a study on whether the proposed Renaissance Center District meets the criteria for designation as a historic district; and **BE IT FURTHER**
- **RESOLVED,** That the Historic Designation Advisory Board is authorized to conduct such study in accordance with Section 21-2-31 of the Detroit City Code; and **BE IT FINALLY**
- **RESOLVED,** That a copy of this resolution be provided to Mayor Mike Duggan, the Chair of the Historic Designation Advisory Board and the Director of the Historic Designation Advisory Board Staff.